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L INTRODUCTION

RAH Environmental, Inc. was contracted by the United States Coast Guard under contract #DTC(G88-97-
B-623174 to perform underground storage tank and piping removal operations at Building 51 on Coast
Guard Island in Alameda, CA. The project included the removal of one five hundred fifty gallon diesel
storage tank and related piping.

I1. SITE DESCRIPTION

The project site is on Coast Guard Island, located in Alameda, CA. The underground storage tank was
located to the rear of Building 51, and formerly stored diesel fuel to power an emergency generator. The
tank had a small 4" thick concrete slab above it, and approximately 20 feet of piping which was
connected to a small pump.

IIL. SOIL SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

On August 28, 1997, following the removal of the tank, at approximately 1:00 PM, one soil sample was
collected from the base of the tank excavation, one sample from beneath the piping next to the pump, and
one sample from the soil stockpile. No groundwater was encountered during the tank removal or
sampling operations. The sample from the excavation (BLDG. 51 TANK) was collected from 4.5'
below ground surface on the east wall using a 2"x6" brass tube and sampling the native soil directly from
the backhoe bucket. The sample from beneath the piping (BLDG. 51 PUMP) was collected from 2'
below ground surface using a drive sampler with a 2"x6" brass tube. A single sample (BLDG. 51 PILE)
was collected from the stockpile, also in a 2"x6" brass tube. The samples were preserved on ice at 4°C
and transported under chain of custody to NEI/GTEL for analysis. NEI/GTEL is state certified under
#1845 and is located at 4080-C Pike Lane in Concord, CA 94520. The following table summarizes the
conditions under which the samples were taken:

Table | _

Sampj_e:'ID#_i R Tlme f?-_:'-':TcmpZe_rature - - ‘Weather .. Tide
BLDG.5! TANK 1:00 PM 78° Clear, Sunny 2.0
BLDG.51 PUMP 1:30 PM 78° Clear, Sunny -2.5
BLDG.51 PILE 2:30 PM 78° Clear, Sunny -2.6

Resuits of the soil sampling indicate that the subsurface soil was not impacted by significant
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. The sample collected from the base of the excavation
contained no detectable levels of TPHdiesel or BTEX. The sample collected from beneath the piping at
the pump did contain 31 ppm of TPH-as-diesel, but no benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, or xylene. The
stockpile sample contained 150 ppm of TPH-as-diesel, but also contained no benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, or xylene. The analytical results are summarized in Table 2 below, and the full laboratory




reports are included as an attachment.

Table 2

- SampleID . | TPHdiesel |

Benzene' -

Toluene ~ -

Ethylben zene

| Xylee:

BLDG. 51 TANK <10 <0.05 <0.10 <0.10 <0.20
BLDG. 51 PUMP 31 <0.05 <0.10 <0.10 <0.20
BLDG. 19 PILE 150 <0.05 <0.10 <0.10 <0.20

All results reported in parts per million{mg/kg), unless otherwise indicated.

Iv. RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of the soil sampling and analysis, there are no significant concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil, and the site should be eligible for regulatory closure.




- tes Ul |
UsSeh- 1SCALAMEDA

TANE - Kol REMOUAL (8-28-57)

RLD& 5) FuMP

BUILDING £

PUMP
FENCE (REMOVER)
(" % Ripe Sy Pi|LE
/"; s—ro‘m“'L-E//}” ¢
i ‘-‘
[I"x @ ) \
ﬂ\\_‘h W‘/
TAN WK,
EMCAYATIBN
BLp&. &) TAMNW —— >
_EENCE - ) S

PARK NG




ENEI/GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
WY LABORATORIES, INC.

Midwest Region
4211 May Avenue
Wichita, KS 67209
(316) 945-2624
(800) 833-7936
(314) 945-0504 (FAX)

September 12, 1997

Scott Vickers

RAH Environmental Inc.

3310 Swetzer Road -
Loomis, CA 95850

RE: NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHO1RAHOL
Login Number: W7080571
Project ID (number):
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB

Dear Scott Vickers:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samp]eS'Eeceived by NEI/GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 08/30/97 under Chain-of-Custody Number(s)
36374,

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
NEI/GTEL. which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical
work for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the
footnotes. This report is to be reproduced only in full.

NEI/GTEL is certified by the California Department of Health Service under
Certification Number 2147.

If you have any-questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
NEI/GTEL Environmental oratories, Inc.

Laboratory Director




ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Metals
NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHO1RAHO1
Login Number: W7080571
Project ID (number): RAHO1RAHOL Method: EPA 7421
Praoject ID (name):  USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

NETI/GTEL Sample Number W7080571-04 W7080571-05 W7080571-06 = W7080571-07
Client ID  BLDG 19 WEST  BLDG 19 EAST - BLDG 19 PILE BLDG 15 NORTH

Date Sampled 08/28/97 08/28/97 08/28/97 08/28/97

Date Prepared 09/12/97 09/12/97 09/12/97 09/12/97

Date Analyzed 09/12/97 09/12/97 09/12/97 09/12/97

Dilution Factor 20.0 10,0 - 10.0 5.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit
Tead ¢ 040

Percent Solids

Notes:

0ilution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA 7421:
Digestion by EPA Method 3050A, “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste. Physical/Chemical Methods”, SW-846. Third Edition including Update 2.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080571 . Page: 1



ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Metals
NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHO1RAHO1
Login Number: W7080571
Project 1D (number): RAHO1RAHO1 : Method: EPA 7421
Project ID (name):  USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids
NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7080571-08 - } -- . “s
Client ID BLDG 15 SOUTH -- ) -- --
Date Sampled 08/28/97 - - -~
Date Prepared 09/12/97
Date Analyzed 09/12/97 -- -- L.
Dilution Factor 10.0 -- - -
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:Wet Weight

Lead i 31 -
Percent: d

Notes:
Dilution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

ErA 7421: )
Digestion by EPA Method 3050A. “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods®. SW-846. Third €dition including Update 2.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080571 ‘ Page: 2




ANALYTICAL RESULTS
‘ ' Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC
NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHO1RAHO1

Login Number: W7080571 .
Project ID {number): RAHO1RAHO1 - Method: GC
Project ID (name):  USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB ' Matrix: Solids
NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7080571-01 W7080571-02 W7080571-03 --
“Client ID  BLDG 51 TANK  BLDG 51 PUMP - BLDG 51 PILE ° .
Date Sampled 08/28/57 08/28/57 08/28/97 --
Date Prepared 09/04/97 09/04/97 09/04/97
Date Analyzed 09/06/97 09/06/97 09/06/97 .-
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 --
Reporting
Analyte Limit Unit Concentration:Wet Weight

TPH' as:04
Percent
Notes
Dilution Facter:

Qilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution,

GC:
Extraction by EPA Methad 3550 (somication). ASTM Method D332B(medified) is used for qualitative identification of fuel patterns. The method has been
modified to include quantitaticn by applytng calibration and quality assurance guidelines outlined in “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
Physical/Chemical Methods™, SW-B46, Third Edition including promulgated Update 1. This method 1g equivalent to the California LUFT manual DHS wmethod
for diesel fuel.

W7080571-02:
The material present is qualitatively uncertain. Therefore, all material in the C3 ta C22 range was quantitated against di esel fuel without respect
to pattern. Chromatographic data indicates the presence of matarial. which is heavier than diesel fuel. in this sample.

W7080571-03:
The material present is qualitatively.uncertain, Therefore. all materfal in the C§ to C22 range was quantitated against diesel fuet without respect
to pattern. Chromatographic data indicates the presence of material. which is heavier than diesel fugl. in this sample.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080571 Page: 1




"NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHDL QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
Login Number: W7080571 . Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC

Project ID (number): RAHOLRAHO1 Method: GG
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Conformance/Non-Conformance Summary

(X = Requirements Met * = See Comments -- = Not Required - NA = Not Applicable)

Semi-Volatile Qrganics Inorganics (MT, WC)

Yolatile Organics

Eﬂrrogate Recovery

ME
Biank Contamination

Comments:

NEI/GTEL Wichita, kS
W7080571:1



NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHOL QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 . Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC
Project ID (number): RAHO1RAHO1 Method: GC
Project ID (name):  USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Surrogate Results

QC Batch No. Reference Sample ID QTP
Method: GC ' _Acceptability Limits: _43.7-1H3%
0904

73.8

Notes-
+. Indicates values outside of acceptability limits. See Sample Report.
Acceptability limits are derived from statistical analysis of laboratory samples.

. NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7080571:2



NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHOL QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC
Project ID (number): RAHOIRAHO1 Method: . GC
Project ID {name}: USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB ) ) Matrix: Solids

Method Blank Results

QC Batch Mo:  (090497TPHS-1 !

Date Analyzed: 05-SEP-97
....... Concentration: mg/kg

Analyte Method:GC

Hotes : .
090497TPHS-1: Surrogate <pike recovery is cutside of acceptability limits, The reported concentration for this sample should be considered as an
estimate. ’ -

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7080571:3




NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHO1RAHO1 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbans By GC
Praject ID (number): RAHO1RAHO1 _ Method: GC
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Matrix Spike(MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate(MSD) Results

GTEL Sampie ID:W7080545-01 MS ID:MS08054501 MSD ID:MD0BO54501 '

Analysis Date: 06-SEP-97 05-SEP-97 (5-SEP-97
Units: ug/ml - Sample _ Spikes Added MS MS MSO MSD Acceptability Limits

HS0 Conc i Rec Conc 1 Rec. RPD RPD XRec

Values in parentheses in the sample concentration colum are used for ¥ recovery calculations.
Acceptability limits are derived from statistical analysis of laboratory samples. .

Rotes:

NEI/GTEL Wichita, XS
. W7080571:4



NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHO1 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS : -
Login Number: W7080571 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC

Project 1D (number): RAHOIRAHO1 - Method: : &C
Project ID (name):  USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Salids

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and Laboratory Control Duplicate Results

Spike LCS Les LCS Duplicate  LCS Ouplicate " "Acceptabi 1ty L1m1ts,
Mnalyte Amount Concentration Recovery. Y  Concentration Recovery, ¥ RPD. X ROD, §  Recovery. X
GC ' its: QC Batch:090497TPHS-3
{iies

Notes:
Acceptability limits are derived from statistical analysis of laboratory samples.

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7080571:5



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics
NEI/GTEL Ciient ID: RAHO1RAHO1

Login Number: W7080571 :
Project ID (number}): RAHO1RAHO1 Method: EPA 8020A

Project ID (name):  USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7080571-01 W7080571-02 W7080571-03 W7080571-04
Client ID  BLDG 51 TANK  BLDG 51 PUMP ~BLDG 51 PILE ~ BLDG 13 WEST

Date Sampled 08/28/97 08/28/97 08/28/97 08/28/97

Date Analyzed . 09704797 09/04/97 09/04/97 03/04/97

Dilution Facter 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Repofting

Limit Units Concentration:Wet Weight

Téipene 80.10 mglkg

ercent Solids b4 97.5
Motes:
Dilution Factor:

Ditution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA 8020A:
fiasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015, “Test Methods for Evaluating Soiid Waste.
Physical/Chemical Methods”, SW-846. Third Edition including promulgated Update II.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080571 ' Page: 1



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics
NEL/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHOL

Login Number: --W7080571 ) o
Project ID (number): RAHOIRAHO1 : Method: EPA 8020A

Project ID (name):  USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB - Matrix: Solids

NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7080571-05 W7080571-06 W7080571-07 W7080571.-08
: Client ID  BLDG 19 EAST  BLDG 19 PILE  BLDG 15 NORTH -+BLDG 15 SOUTH -

Date Sampled 08/28/97 08/28/97 08/28/97 08/28/97 -
Date Analyzed 09/04/97 09/04/97 09/05/97 09/05/97 .
Dilution Factor 1.00 - 1.00 5.00 _5.00
Reporting
Analyte ) Limit . Units Concentration:Wet Weight

Benzene 0.05 mag/kg 0.10

Notes:
Dilution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA B020A: :
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
Physical/Chemical Methods®, SW-845. Third Edition including promulgated Update II.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080571 Page: 2




NEiJETEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHO1 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 _ Velatile Organics
Project ID (number): RAHOIRAHO1 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name}: USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Conformance/Non-Conformance Summary
(X = Requifements Met * = See Comments -- = Mot Required . NA = Not Applicable)

gpnformance Item Yolatile Organics  Semi-Volatile Organics

ihitia] Calibration

é]ank Contamination X --

Comments:

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080571:1




NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHOL QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 : Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): RAHOLRAHO1 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB : Matrix: Solids

Surrogate Results

QC Batch No. Reference Sample ID TFT .
;iethod: EPA 8020A Acceptability Limits 43-136%

3
090497GC10-4
i

Notes:
. *; Indicates values qutside of acceptability limits. See Sasple Report.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080571:2




NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHO1RAHOL QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 Vo1at11e'0rgan1cs
Project ID (number): RAHOIRAHO1 ' o _ Method: EPA B020A
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Method Blank Results

QC Batch Neo: 090497GC10-2 - ’
Date Analyzed: 04-SEP-97
Analyte Method:EPA 8020A _ Concentrati
B L

E

xy]enes {Total)
TRH a4 Gasol
Notes:

NET/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080571:3



NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHO1 . ~ QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 ) ‘ Volatile Organics
Project ID {number): RAHOIRAHO1 Method: EPA B0O20A
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Method Blank Results

QC Batch No: 090497GC10-3 a
Date Analyzed: 04-SEP-97

%
Xylene
™

s (Total)

Hotes:

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7080571:4




NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHOL QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 ' ' _ Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): RAHOIRAHOL , Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Calibration Verification Sampie Summary

Spike Check Sample QC Percent Acceptability Limits s
Anaiyte Amount Concentration Recovery Recovery
Batch:030497GC10-1

77.5-122 5%

Xylenes {Total)

Notes:
0C check sourcer Supelco #LA12389

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W70B0571:5




NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHO1RAHO1 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): RAHOIRAHO1 'Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Amalyte

Laboratory Control Sample Summary

Spike Check Sample QC Percent Acceptability Limits ’
Amount Concentration Recovery Recavery

EPA 8020A

QC Batch:0904976C10-6

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080571:6




SITE CHARACTERIZATION REPORT
TANK #K05
U.S. COAST GUARD
COAST GUARD ISLAND

ALAMEDA, CA

Prepared By:
Scott Vickers
RAH Environmental, Inc.
3310 Swetzer Road
Loomis, CA 95650

Qctober 23, 1997
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L INTRODUCTION

RAH Environmental, Inc. was contracted by the United States Coast Guard under contract #DTCG88-97-
D-623174 to perform underground storage tank assessment and closure operations at Building 15 on
Coast Guard Island in Alameda, CA. The project included the closure-in-place of Tank #K05, a one
thousand gallon gasoline storage tank.

IL SITE DESCRIPTION

The project site is on Coast Guard Island, located in Alameda, CA. The underground storage tank is
focated under the floor of the maintenance shop in Building 15, and formerly stored gasoline. The tank
is immediately inside of the south wall of the building and the only access to the tank was a four inch fill
pipe located outside of the wall, and a one inch pipe inside of the building in a covered 2' X 2' access
vault,

III.  SOIL SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

On August 28, 1997, two samples were collected from the soil immediately adjacent to and below tank
#KO05 as shown in Figure 1. One sample was collected from below the north end of the tank at a depth of
8.5" below ground surface and labeled BLDG. 15 NORTH. The other sample was collected from below
the south end of the tank at a depth of 8.0' below ground surface and labeled BLDG. 15 SOUTH. The
soil samples were collected by hand augering to the depth indicated and using a drive sampler with
2"x6" brass tubes. The soil at approximately 8.5' below ground surface was saturated, indicating the
presence of groundwater. Groundwater could not be sampled, however, due to the small size of the
borings. Once collected, the soil samples were capped, preserved on ice at 4°C and transported under
chain of custody to NEVGTEL for analysis. NEI/GTEL is state certified under #1845 and is located at
4080-C Pike Lane in Concord, CA 94520, The following table summarizes the conditions under which
the samples were taken:

Table |

|- SampleTD# | - Time | Temperatre | . Weather | Tide
BLDG.15 NORTH 330 PM 78° Clear, Sunny -1.¢
BLDG.15 SOUTH 3:45PM 78° Clear, Sunny -1.5

Results of the soil sampling indicate that the subsurface soil has been impacted by petroleum
hydrocarbons below the bottom of the tank. The samples both contained detectable concentrations of
TPH-as-gas, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene. Concentrations of TPH-as-gas were 6,000 and
4,100 ppm; benzene - 3.2 and 7.0 ppm; toluene - 38 and 23 ppm; ethylbenzene - 81 and 55 ppm; and
xylene - 270 and 190 ppm. The analytical results are summarized in Table 2 below, and the full
analytical report is included as an attachment.



Table 2

Ethiylbenzene | Xylene

 Sampled | ‘Lead | TPHgas * |Benzenc | Toluene

BLDG. 15 NORTH 6.5 6,000 32 38 81 270

BLDG. 15 SOUTH 31 4,100 7.0 23 55 190
All results reported in parts per million(mg/kg), unless otherwise indicated.

V. RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of the soil sampling and analysis, there are significant concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons in soil and additional assessment activities may be required before this site can be closed.
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ENE/GTEL

ENVIRONM NTAL
RIES

WY .2:c0RrRATO

Midwest Region
4211 May Avenve
Wichita, KS 67209 -
{316) P45-2624
{800) 633-7936
{314) 245-0506 {FAX)

September 12, 1597

Scott Vickers

RAH Environmental Inc.
3310 Swetzer Road
Locmis, CA 95650

RE: NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHO1RAHO1
Login Number: W7080571
Project ID (number):
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB

Dear Scott Vickers:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by NEI/GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 08/30/97 under Chain-of-Custody Number(s)
36374.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
NEI/GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. "Analytical
work for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the
footnotes. This report is to be reproduced only in full.

NEI/GTEL is certified by the California Department of Health Service under
Certification Number 2147.

If you have any questions regarding this ana]ys1s or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
NEI/GTEL Environmental oratories, Inc.

Laboratory Director




ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Metals
NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHO1
Login Number: W7080571
Project ID (number): RAHOIRAHO1 Method: EPA 7421
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB B : Matrix: Solids

NET/GTEL Sample Number W7080571-04 W7080571-05 W7080571-06 W7080571-07
Client ID BLDG 19 WEST  BLDG 19 EAST =~ BLDG 19 PILE BLDG 15 NORTH

Date Sampled 08/28/97 08/28/97 08/28/97 08/28/97
Date Prepared 09/12/97 09/12/97 09/12/97 09/12/97
Pate Analyzed 09/12/97 09/12/97 pa/1z2/97 09/12/97

Dilution Factor 20.0 ©10.0 10.0 5.00
Reporting

Limit Units
Percent Solids -- % 79.3 78.5 83.2 90.8
Notes:
Dilution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

ight

EPA 7421:
fHgestion by EPA Method 30504, “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste. Physical/Chemical Metheds™, SW-846. Third Edition including Update 2.

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7080571 Page: 1




ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Metals
NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHO1
Login Number: W7080571
Project ID {numher): RAHQ1RAHQ1 Method: EPA 7421
Project ID (name):  USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Selids

NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7080571-08 .- T .. ..
: Client ID BLDG 15 SOUTH .- : -- .-

Date Sampled 08/28/97 -- .-
Date Prepared 09/12/97
Date Analyzed 09/12/97 -- -
Dilution Factor 10.0 -~ .-
Reporting
Analyte Limit Units Concentration:Wet Weight
Lead 0.40 mu/ka --
Bepcént: Setids - g -~
Notes:

Dilution Factor: )
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA 7421:
Digestion by EPA Method 3050A. “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste. Physical/Chemical Methods™, SW-84&. Third Editicn including Update 2.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS$ .
W7080571 Page: 2




ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC
NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHO1RAHO1

Percent Solids

Notes:

Dilution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

Login Number: W7080571
Project 1D (number): RAHOIRAHO1 Method: GC
Project ID (name):  USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB ' Matrix: Solids
NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7080571-01 W7080571-02 W7080571-03 --
Client ID BLDG 51 TANK BLDG 51 PUMP -~ BLDG 51 PILE --
Date Sampled 08/28/97 08/28/97 08/28/97 .-
Date Prepared 09/04/97 09/04/97 09/04/97
Date Analyzed 03/06/97 09/06/97 08/06/97 ..
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 --
Reparting
nalyte Limit Units Concentration:Wet Weight

{3

GC:
Extraction by EPA Method 3550 (sonication). ASTH Method D3328(modified) is used for qualitative identification of fuel patterns. The method has peen
meditied te include quantitation by applying calibratian and quatity assurance guidelines outlined in “Test Methods for Evaluating Soitd Waste,
Physical/Chemical Methods®, SW-246. Third Edition including promulgated Update 1. This method is equivalent ta the California LUFT manual CHS method
for diesel fuel. '

W7080571-02:
The material present is qualitatively uncertain. Therefare, all material in the CY to C22 range was quantitated against diesel fuael without respect
to pattern. Chrematographic data indicstes the presence of material, which is heavier than diesel fuel, in this sample.

W7080571-03:
The material present is qualitatively uncertain. Therefore. all material in the C9 to €22 rande was quantitated against diesel fuel without respect
to pattern. Chromatographic data indicates the presence of material. which is heavier than diesel fuel, in this sample,

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080571 Page: 1




NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHOL QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC
Project 1D (number): RAHO1RAHO1 : Method: ac
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Conformance/Non-Conformance Summary
(X = Requirements Met * = See Comments -~ = Not Required - NA = Not Applicable)

Conformance Item Inorganics (MT. WC)

Volatile Organt

Surrogate Recovery

Holding
M -
Method: Brec
Blank Contamination

Comments:

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080571:1




NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHO1 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC
Project ID (number): RAHOI1RAHO1 Method: GC
Project ID (mame):  USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Salids

Surrogate Results

QC Batch No. Reference Sample 1D OTP
ﬂg;pqd:rﬁc — Acceptability Limits 43.7-111%

MS08054501 Matrix Spike

08057103 BLDG 51 PILE 73.8

Notes:
%. Indicates values outside of acceptability limits. See Sample Report.
Acceptability limits are derived from statistical analysis of labaratory samples,

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080571:2




NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHO1 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbans By GC
Project ID (number): RAHOLRAHO1 ' Method: GC
Project 10 (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Method Blank Results

{C Batch Mo: 090497TPHS -1
Date Analyzed: 05-SEP-97
th

Notes:
090497TPHS-1: Surrogate spike recovery fs outside of acceptability limits. The reported concentration for this sample should be considered as an
estimate. :

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080571:3




NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHO1 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC
Project ID (number): RAHOIRAHO1 _ - Method: GC
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids
Matrix Spike(MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate(MSD} Results
GTEL Sample ID:W7080545-01 MS ID:MS08054501 MSD 1D:MD08054501
Analysis Date: 06-5EP-97 05-SEP-97 05-SEP-97
Units: ug/ml Sample Spikes Added Ms Ms MSD MSD Acceptability Limits

Conc. M KD Conc 1 Rec RPO XRec

Notes:
Values in parentheses in the sample concentration colum are used for ¥ recovery calculations.
Acceptabiiity limits sre derived from statistical analysis of laboratory samples.

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7080571:4




NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHOL QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By &C
Project ID (number): RAHO1RAHOL Method: GC
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and Laboratory Control Duplicate Results

: Sptke WS LGS Duplcate  LCS Duplicate - Acceptabslity Limits
Analyte Amaunt Concentration Recovery. 3  Concentration  Recovery. * RPD. % RPD. §  Recovery. %
GC Units: ma/kg QC Batch:090497TPHS
fia Nanies: 66
Hotes

Acceptability 1imits are derived from statistical analysis of laboratory samples.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, K5
W7080571:5




ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics
NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHOL

Login Number: © W7080571
Project ID (number): RAHOIRAHO1 . Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name):  USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB o Matrix: Solids

NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7080571-01 W7080571-02 W7080571-03 W7080571-04
Client ID  BLDG 51 TANK  BLDG 51 PUMP  BLDG 51 PILE  BLDG 19 WEST

Date Sampled 08/2a/97 08/28/97 08/28/97 08/28/97
Date Analyzed 08/04/97 09/04/97 09/04/97 09/04/97
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units

Benz

Toluen

Ethylbenzene .

TP

Percent Solids

Notes:

Dilution Factor:
Dilutton factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA B020A:
Gasaline range hydrocarBons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified £PA Method 8015. "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
' Physical/Chemical Methods™, SW-846. Third Editiom including promigated Update IL.

NEL/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7080571 Page: 1




ANALYTTCAL RESULTS
Valatile Organics
NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHO1 '

Login Number: W7080571 ,
Project ID (number): RAHOI1RAHOL Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB ‘ Matrix: Solids

NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7080571-05 “7080571-06 W7080571-07 - W7080571-08
Client ID BLDG 19 EAST  BLDG 19 PILE BLDG 15 NORTH BLDG 15 SOUTH

Date Sampled 08/28/97 08/28/97 08/28/97 : 08/28/97
Date Analyzed 09/04/97 09/04/57 09/05/97 09/05/97
Dilution Factor : 1.00 1.00 5.00 5.00
Reporting
Analyte : Limit  Units Concentration:wWet Weight

< 0.05 3 7.0

Benzene

Dilution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sampie dilution.

EPA BD20A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015, ~Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
Physical/Chemical Methods™, SW-846, Third Edition including promilgated Update 1I,

MEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7080571 : Page: 2




NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHO1 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 Votatile Organics
Project ID (number): RAHO1RAHO1 , Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID {name): VUSCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Conformance/Non-Conformance Summary

(X = Requirements Met * = See Comments .- = Not Required _ NA = Not Applicabie)

Inorganics (MT, WC)

Volatile

gonformance Ttem

g rogate Recovery
Hi

n
d Accuracy

Blank Contamination X

Comments:

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
- W7080571:1




NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHO1 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): RAHO1RAHO1 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Salids

surrogate Results

{QC Batch No. Reference Sample ID
Method: EPA 8020A
090

08057102 BLDG 51

BLDG 19 PILE

Notes:
*; Indicates values autside of acceptability limits. See Sample Report.

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7080571:2




NEI/GTEL Client ID:
Login Number:
Project ID (number):
Project ID (name):

RAHOIRAHOL QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS _

W7080571 Volatile Organics
RAHO1RAHO1 ' ~ Method: EPA 8020A
USCG/ALAMEDA/AFS Matrix: Solids

Method Blank Results

(C Batch Ne: 090497GC10-2
Date Analyzed: 04-SEP-97

Method:EPA B020A Concentration: ug/L

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7080571:3




NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHOL QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): RAHOIRAHOL . Method: EPA B0Z20A
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Method 8lank Results

QC Batch No: 090497GC10-3
Date Analyzed: 04-SEP-97
Analyte Method:EPA 8020A
= 5

Concentration: mg/kg

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080571:4




NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOLRAHO1 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 Volatile Organics
Project ID (humber): RAHOGIRAHO1 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB : _ Matrix: Solids

Calibration Verification Sample Summary

Spike Check Sample {C Percent Aoceptabi!lity Limits
Analyte Amount Concentration Recovery Recovery
ﬁPA BO20A Units:ug/L QC Batch;090497GC10-1

Notes:
Qf check source: Supelca #LA12389

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080571:5




NEI/GTEL Client ID:
Login Number:
Project ID (number):
Project ID (name):

RAHO1RAHO1 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

W7080571 Volatile Organics
RAHO1RAHO1 - Method: EPA 8020A
USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Laboratory Control Sample Summary

Spike Check Sample (C Percent Acceptabiiity Limits
Analyte Anount Concentration Recovery Recovery
EPA 8020A Units:mg/kg QC Batch:090497GC10-6
B
Toluene
Efnylhenzene: it 00 8
Xy

NEI/GTEL Wichita, K3
W70B0571:6




NEL/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHO1 QUALI'I;‘( CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 Volatile Organics
Project ID (rumber): RAHOIRAHO1 ' Method: EPA B020A
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Laboratory Control Sample Summary

Spike Check Sample 0C Percent Acceptability Limits

Analyte Amount Concentration Recovery Recavery
Batch:0904976C10-6

vl

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080571:6




NEI/GTEL Client ID:
Login Number:
Project 10 (number):
Project ID (name):

RAHO1RAHO1 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

W7080571 , Volatile Qrganics
RAHOIRAHO1 Method: EPA B020A
USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Salids

Matrix Spike(MS) Results

GTEL Sample ID:W7080571-01 MS ID:M508057101

Analysis Date: 04-SEP-97 04-SEP-97
Units: ma/kg Sampie Spike _ MS MS Acceptability Limits
Analyte Conc. Added Conc.

Xylenes (Total)

< 0.20¢0.000) 14.6 12.9 88.4 41-155

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080571:7




NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHO1 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 Volatile Organics
Project 1D (number): RAHOIRAHO1 Method: EPA B020A
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Matrix Spike(MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate(MSD) Results

GTEL Sample ID:W7080571-01 MS I0:MS08057101 MSD ID:MDO8057101
Analysis Date: 04-SEP-97 04-SEP-97 04-SEP-97
Units: mg/kg Sarple Spikes Added s MS MsD Acceptability Limits .

YRec.

C M5 MSD Cone % Rec RPD RPD

< 0,10(¢.000) 4.85 5.05

< {.20(0.000) 146 15.2 12.9 88.4

Notas
Values in parentheses in the sample concentration column are used for X recovery calculations,

NEI/GTEL Wichita. X5
W7080571:8
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SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT
TANK #K05
U.S. COAST GUARD
COAST GUARD ISLAND

ALAMEDA, CA

Prepared By:
Scott Vickers
RAH Environmental, Inc.
3310 Swetzer Road
Loomis, CA 95650

QOctober 23, 1997




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RAH Environmental, Inc. was contracted by the United States Coast Guard under contract #DTCG38-97-
D-623174 to perform underground storage tank assessment and closure operations at Building 13, on
Coast Guard Island in Alameda, CA. The project included the closure-in-place of Tank # K05, a one
thousand gallon gasoline storage tank formerly used to fuel motor vehicles on the island. The necessary
permits were obtained from the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health and on August
27, two hand auger borings were completed to sample the soil beneath each end of the tank. The soil
samples did contain levels of TPHgas and BTEX as summarized in the following report, however, the
tank was closed in-place on September 18 by filling it with cement slurry. Since the tank was located
beneath the building, County Environmental Health officials agreed that the tank could be closed in-
place instead of removed.

L INTRODUCTION

RAH Environmental, Inc. was contracted by the United States Coast Guard under contract #DTCG88-97-
D-623174 to perform underground storage tank assessment and closure operations at Building 15, on
Coast Guard Island in Alameda, CA. The project included the closure-in-place of Tank # K03, a one
thousand gallon gasoline storage tank.

IL. BACKGROUND
The project site is on Coast Guard Island in Alameda, CA. The underground storage tank was formerly
used to store gasoline to fuel motor vehicles on the island. A dispenser that was previously located near
the tank had been removed as part of 2 modification to the interior of the building.
. CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
Prime Contractor: RAH Environmental, inc.

3310 Swetzer Road

Loomis, CA 95650

(916)652-5777

Contact: Ray Henry

Subcontractors: None

Iv. SITE DESCRIPTION

The project site is on Coast Guard Island, located in Alameda, CA. The underground storage tank is
located under the floor of the maintenance shop in Building 15, and formerly stored gasoline. The tank
is immediately inside of the west wall of the building and the only access to the tank was a four inch fill
pipe located outside of the wall, and a one inch pipe inside of the building in a covered 2' X 2" access
vault.




V. CLOSURE ACTIVITIES
Notifications and Permits

An Underground Tank Closure Plan was completed and filed with Alameda County Environmental
Protection Division of The Department of Environmental Health, in addition to the State of California
Form A and Form B. The inspector for the project is Ms. Eva Chu, who was on-site for inspection and
sampling of the tank area. Copies of the permits are attached.

Tank Rinsing and Water Removal

On August 27, 1997, the tank was rinsed by introducing approximately 100 gallons of water into the tank
from the fill pipe. On August 28, 1997, the rinseate was pumped from the underground tank directly into
a vacuum truck and transported under manifest #96700697 to Americlean, Inc. in Silver Springs, NV for
recycling.

VL ANALYTICAL

Soil Sampling and Analysis

On Augyst 28, 1997, RAH Environmental, Inc. performed soil sampling operations in order to assess the
tank area and determine if contamination is present in the soil around the tank. Two trenches were cut in
the concrete floor in the approximate area of the ends of the tank as shown in Figure 1. The ends of the
tank were located by hand augering down approximately four feet until the top of the tank was found.
Additional holes were augered until the tank surface was missed and a depth of eight feet below ground
surface was reached. The soil at approximately 8.5' below ground surface was saturated, indicating the
presence of groundwater. Groundwater could not be sampled, however, due to the small size of the hand
auger borings. One soil sample was collected from each end of the tank and labeled BLDG. 15
NORTH and BLDG. 15 SOUTH. Both samples were analyzed for TPHgas, BTEX, and total lead. The
results are summarized in Table 1 below.

Table 1
Sample D |- Lead | TPHgas. | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylene
BLDG. 15 NORTH 6.5 6,000 32 38 31 270
BLDG. 15 SOUTH 31 4,100 7.0 23 55 150

All results reported in parts per million(mg/kg), unless otherwise indicated.

VIL. TANK CLOSURE/SITE RESTORATION

On September 17, 1997, the tank was filled with approximately five cubic yards of cement slurry mix by
pumping the mix directly into the fill pipe. The sawcut assessment holes and the vault were also filled
and patched with concrete.
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RAH——

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

December 29, 1997

Ms. Susanne Perkins

U.S. Coast Guard
CEU-Qakland

2000 Embarcadero, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94606-5337

RE: Closure Reports
Dear Ms. Perkins:
Attached are the revised reports for Coast Guard Island and Pacific Strike Team. The manifest

number for the rinseate was corrected, and a copy included. The rinseate from all three tanks at

Alameda was transported under the same manifest, number 96700697, for a total quantity of 550
gallons.

Please call us if you have any questions or require additional information. Thank you very much.

Sincerely,

Scott Vickers

Class A License #592216 Fed |.D. #68-0219341
3310 Swetzer Road, Loomis. CA 95650
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.UN'DERGROUI‘TD TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* % % :Complete according £e attached jnstructions * * ¥

f
i

. _ ) ,
1. Name of Business 4435 Least G it /*vTC"fn;'..‘J[r"a/ S@Qﬁdf_ﬁ_céwq o e ot

Business Owner or Ccontact Person (PRE_H’D) 24S (3’.-45?!'6‘:.,&,5@’/”
-
5. Site Address __ F 3L PaZ P fiil Goped? b5 lamel

city A o 2 2 - zip 4o (  Phone S70- 433--220 2
3. Mailing Address Nece Ebnbarcs Jwtc - H_f_.-:,,%e WL
city. Osklocel _ 2ip 44p0é-S337Phone Lt NS BT =262

4. Property Owner _ LS C'a;:;c‘r(—-émf

Business Name (if applicable)

address 55 e : y T

‘city, State : : i 2ip

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
L < Coact ol .

EPA IDF under which tank will be manifested C AZ2642 39 2o 3L

-

——— A TE QR : -1 -



T A e T

. | | e
- . T . . . .. ) “e . * . ..’.‘.-
‘6. Contractor. RAL Eg Y . /‘, [:..,z: Lo e

kddr_ess R Simatree Posd

city .Lacw'c.s {a S5650 . Phore S&-4£52=xI5D -

Li¢ense Type A= Hax - il : g _S532/L

*Effactive January L, /1592, Businasa and Profegsicnal Coda Saction 7058.7 requires pri

contractors to alsc hold Hazardous Waatae Certification isgued by the Staje Contractorg
License Board.

7.  Cousultant (if applicable)

2ddress

City, State Phone

8. Main Contact Person £or Investigation (if applicable)

Name 72.4\.: He tn — & - Title rPf‘?"Se'Cgﬁu:—Tf'
N { +

Company _ RAte 0 v ipon . el ferc

Phone LS/ 5 Ly D—S 7DD

§. Number of. {lpderground ranks being closed with this plan 3

: r
Length of piping being removed under this plan /8L

Total number of underground ranks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) 3 ' . :

10. State Registéred ‘Hazardous Waste | Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) . :

%+ Underground storage tanks must be hamdled as bhazarzrdous waste * %

a) Product/Residual Sludge /Rinsate Transporter

Name _&6-’«.»—!.4 E‘\.thﬂwﬂ_ﬁ_ ERA I.D. No. &4 L..ddof&e{cg-g:.
( . .

_ ~
Hauler License No. RYAR A B : License Exp. Date ‘

Address. (OO 4o, L& /fp};,a
City _ Jra = - State G4  zip 4836772 .
b) Product/Residual Sludge/Ringate Disposal Site
' Name - s bar g by e e see Sy EER IDE CADOIE 222036
address 9-/;0 A Lo ool ST :

city Q;..;,g_ﬁk : State _&4  zZip 19 7.-3-‘L.




11i.

12.

13,

¢) Tank and Pipi.ng Transyortar

d)

-

Name _[2A+ oy th mea-'té. ( [ec. EPA I.ﬁ. No. _{Awégzd's—i)c/
Hauler License No. 2545 i License ﬁicP. Date

Address _33(0 S e e R _

city.- lernm i state &4 Zipi;fi;ﬁggssz;______
Tank and ‘Piping Disposal "Site o o ”

Name Erickgon lnc. ' . EPA I.D. No. CA DT 63T

address 2.5 Paer 'B[Ué/

city ‘R“‘lamgé/f State 44'l Zip -é‘lﬁs}aé

Sample Collector .

Name

Company __ 2 & El..,uc.vw e[ (e

address 3340 B2 'f—i-ea L or et v

city Lodeis state €A gzip 9S5ESD  Phone £508) 522D
Laboratory
Name A/EL = b e TTi~ €S 1

address /830 e lane
: 7

City _ Eﬁun state ALY zip E552%

State Certa_fz.catl.on No. [P0 7

Have -tanks-or pipeé leaked in the past? Yes{ ] No( -] Unhwnp-q

If yes, describe. '

A J = P g pm

-



L.

14. Describe methods £o ‘be used forren“dering’ ghngi(s)f.'finéftz e
. Pressece egh v oAry tes
; 3 —. . 1.

Lo . . ’

Before tanks mre pumped.out and inerted, 2ll asscciated piping must pe
flushed out into the tanks:. -All accessihle associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged. '

The Bay Area Air Quality  Management District,- 415/771-6000, .along with
local Fire and Building Departments,.must. 2also be contactad fof tank
removal permits. Fire:departments typically regquire the use of a
combustible gas -indicatar to verify tank.inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicatar
on-site to verify that the tank is inert. : .

15. Tank History and Sampling Information #i* (see instructions) #w**

Material to be sampled Location and - |

_ (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples

Capacity Use History - groundwater)

include dage last
uged (estimated) s

i

i
4

cne soil sample must be collacted for every 20 linear feet of piping that is

removed. A ground water sample must be collacted if any ground water is
present in the excavation. . ‘ .




| Excavated/Stockpiled.Soil - ‘
Stoc}cp_‘iled: Soil Volume (eéti.mated) ' . Sampling Plan:

tockpiled soil must be. placed on bermed pla

stic and must be ¢ampletely
~avered by plastic sheeting. '

Will the excavated scil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ 1 yes (> no [ ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please bhe aware that excavated soil may
pot be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alamedx
County. This means that the eapntractor, consultant, or responsibkble party
pust communicate with ‘the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. u : ' :

16. Chemical methods and associated detection 1imits to be used for analyzing
samples: ' L ‘

The Tri-Regdenal Beard recommended minimum verification analyses

and practicdal gquantitation reporting limits should be followed.

See attached Table 2.

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (see Instruttions)

Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis ] Method

Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detecticn
Method Number - # Limit .

- - FO L3 '
Drese. ( - TP 4 - &EFl _JSS'Z;) ]
- BTEY : : Fu>0

Gesoleiae 'TPE'Ej' : : &cF o GTo)
O ‘ | e
Tz‘_."&:«( L"dlj . : o~

v A/5/7/9S -5 -



. . . - . . . -

12. Suwbmit Worker'’s Compensé.ticn Certificate copy

. Name- of. fnsu;:.er 34‘5 fﬁ__ (ﬂrﬁ Y 940 .5 4.’1&.“--1. PR F‘-t-ﬁuc/

19. Submit_ Plot Plan ***(Bee Instructions) k**

20. Enclose Deposit (See Tnstructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamipnation to this office within 5 days of
discovery. ' : :

The . written report shall be made on an Underground Stdrage Tank

Unauthorized Leak/Contamination gite Report (ULR} form. . - .

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tam;‘
remeval. The report must contain all jinformation-. listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Undergrcuhd Storage Tank Permit application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for ttank removed" in
the upper right hand corner) ' '

T declare that to the best of my knowledge and kelief that the statements and
information provided above are cerrect and true. '

T understand theit information, in additien to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protecticn Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand thé.t any changes in design, matsrials or egquipment will waid
this plan if prior approval is nct obtained. ‘

T understand that all werk performed during this project will ke done in
compliance with all applicable OSHAy (Occupational Safety and Health
Administraticon) reguirements concerning! personnel Thealth and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the rasponsibility of the
property owner or his .agent and that this ressensibility is not shared nor
assumed by the Ceounty of Alameda. '

Once I ‘Bave received my stamped, accepted clcsure planm, I will contact the
project Eagardous Haterials gpecialist at least taree working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections. : o _

e e e e

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business RAMY Ewy PRI, A (br,

Name of Individual Y a‘ﬁLl Vickses
‘Signature 1% I ey, _ Date _7 / ?/ 77

/PROPERTY OWNER) OR MOST _RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle one)

Name of Business = LS. CaasT Gured . ; -

Name of Individual

Signature : : : Date
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STATE OF CALIFORMIA
STATE WATER RESOQURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FAGLITY/STTE

[] 3 ReENEWAL PERMIT

MARK ONLY =g~ 1 NEW PERMIT
[] 4 aMenceD PerMIT

QNE TEM [] 2 wrermM peamiT [T & temeoRany SITE GLOSURE

[T] s cHancE OF INFORMATION [(] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED 3MTE

1, FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - {MUST BE COMPLETED)

*

DBA OR FACILTY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR
US. Coast Socrel T n‘fefvdfaf th—,a,a--f"!Lém g
ADORESS v NEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL # {OPTIONAL}
Coast Cuge? 7£ M
CITY NAME STATE TP COCE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA COCE
Bz 00 2, CA
o "
T0 ,,.;Efm (] comrroration [ movioust (] saRTeerswe (O E%ﬁ_-;lis\%cyc’f (] counTrAGENCY® (] STATEAGENCY®  T5% FEDERALAGENCY
* § gwner of UST [s 2 public agency, carrplats the fallowing: name of Supaervisar of divigion, section, or aftics which operates the UST
TYPE OF BUSINESS  IF INDIAM |8 OF TANKS AT SITE | 5.P A, LD. # feptionai}
{] 1 aassTation (] 2 OISTRIBUTOR T3 alscavasion
[ 3 FARM [ 4 PROCESSOR 5 QTHER OR TRUST LANDS = CADiB58RA50 o3
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECCNDARY) - optional
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIAST) FHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE 5 WiTH AREA COCE
Hewry | Bayiwones {54 ) 65250 7)
NIGHTS: NalE (LasT, FiRisT) PHONE # WiTH AREA CODE NIGHTS: MAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
D& At

Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFQRMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

CARE OF ADORESS iNFORMATION

NAME i
Lt.S Covoct Searel

[ LOGAL-AGENCY

(T} staTE-acEncY

v Dot oindicals [ INOIVIDUAL

T} COUNTY-AGENCY Rk FEDERALAGENCY

MAILING QA STREET ADDRESS
VALE LT g by st ol < :-;,"z'éz-' Ao (J CORPORATIGN (] PARTNERSHI
CITY NAME i STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Ocklensf CA  \gesoe-5337 1 L800I35-7250
Il. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED) :
NAME OF QWNER CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
b S Cooct CBagosh
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v ba1 pindicals [ INDIVIOUAL [CJ LotAL-AGEMCY [ STATE-AGENGY
YLy [ Fm b Lt 44_9??'1:; iy -ff@ > [l eormoraioN (] PaATNERSWP [ COUNTYAGENCY  [50 FEDERRGAGERCY
CITY NAME _ 7 : STATE 71 CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Aclefz 0 Ca | G¥eol-$330 | d5iad $35-7 38
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call ($16) 322-0669 if questions arise.
TY (K Ha [4]4-]-(0]3 [2] 0l6lR
V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE CDMPLET ED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED
+ bee minicae L) 1 SERINSURED £ 2 GUARANTEE [ 3 INSURMNCE [ « SURETY BONO
(] s LETTER OF CREIT _ Bl exawemon {] = amHeR
VI LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal natification and billing wil ba sent to tha lank owner unless box ! or 1 is checked.
(4 [ R 8 (]

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFIGATIONS AND BILLING:

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERIUAY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
OWNERS TTLE NONTHDAY/YEAR

aTE

JURISDICTICN #

L]

CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL

CWHER'S MAME {PRINTED & SIGNED)

St VeeZoas ﬁéfﬂ_zé_‘e__

LOCALAGENCY USEONLY Dene oo re.
COUNTY # N

LOGATION CODE - GPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM 8, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.
OWNER MUST FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FACILITY #
Lt

SUPYISOR - ISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL .

[T

FORM A (3A3)




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BCARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM,

MARK ONLY ] 1 new peRMIT [] 3 ReNewaL persT [C] 5 CcHANGE OF INFORMATION E 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ONSITE
ONE TEM [C] 2 INTERIM PeRMIT ] 4 amencED PERMIT [[] & TEMPORAAY TANK CLOSUARE [_] 8 TANK REMOVED
D8A CR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: Z{S &r“{— P ,_!/ 8¢ Lromy o et
. TANK DESCRIPTION  cOMPLETE ALLITEMS — SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN "
A OWNER'S TANK 1. Q.4 . 8. MANUFACTURED BY:
Ble%. (5
. OA . H é
C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAYYEAR) /, \ /, - D. TANK CAPACITY IN GAUONS: /1 /18] o { .
-
Il. TANK CONTENTS IF A+ IS MARKED, SOMPLETE [TEM C.
A 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL (] son 8. o [t azouun wassom 5 oiEse.  [_] & AVIATION GAS
A
[ 2 remoLemm ] o awerv ]+ eroouer [ | tu PREMLM UNLEADED 4 GASAHOL 7 METHANOL
(] 1¢ MIDGRADE UMLEACED 5 JET FUEL a mas
(] 3 cremcaL prooucT [ ss unknown (] 2 waste B 2 Leaoen 99 OTHER (DESCAIBE 1N ITEM 0. BELOW)
D. IF (A.1)1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME QF SUBSTANCE STORED C.ASH:
lll. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C. AND ALL THAT APPUES IN 80X D AND €
A TYPE OF ] 1 Douste waw ] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR UNER (] s INTERNAL BLACOSR SYSTEM E\ss UNKNOWN
SYSTEM (] 2 singLs waLL (] ¢ sNGLE walL i A vaULT (] 98 omeR
8. TANK (] 1 saresTEsL [ 2 stamess stee.  [] @ FBeRGLass  [_] ¢ STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS AEINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL (] s coNGRETE [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE {_] 7 ALUMINUM [T & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WIFRE
{Primary Tank) ™7 5 gRONZE (] to Gawanizeo steer [S es unknows [ T] 98 OTHER
C.INTERIQR [ 1 Ruses uneo [] 2 aucro UNING (] 3 Epoxy UNING (] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
LINING QR [] 5 Guass uNing [ s usuneo B4 o5 unknown (] 99 OTHER
COATING IS LUMNG MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL? YES . NO—
D. g—g;gﬂolgﬂ ] 1 pouverumene wRap [ 2 coamng [] 3 vt wass ] ¢ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
1N
PROTECTION D 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION |:3 41 NONE E.,BS UNKNOWN E:l 92 QTHER
ST CONTANMENT VST ALED (TEAR ___—— GVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL, etc. pmap TusE YES NG STRIKER PLATE YES NO OISPENSER CONTAINMENT YES N
IV. PIFING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNCEAGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE AU 1 SUCTION A U 2 PASSSURE AU 3 GRAVITY AU 4 FLEXIBLEPIPING A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 COUBLE Watl AU 3 UMED THENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN Al 99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U t BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVCIA U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORRQSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 8 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U B 100% METHANQL COMPATISLE WFRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHQDIC PROTECTION CE_R 95 UNKNOWN A U 93 OTHER
1 MECHANICAL LUNE LEAK 2 UNE TIGWTRESS 3 CONTINUOUS INTEASTITIAL 4 ELECTRONIC UNE 3 AUTOMATIC PUme
D. LEAK DETECTION. [ J' oecron L2 ova C]° Sovrorme O 5 QETECTOR 1 Samoow [] e amen
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION -
2 MANUAL INVENTCRY 3 VADOZE 4 AUTQMATIC TANK 5 GROUND WATER & ANNUAL TANK
[ + visua cuecx [0 2 MeteRaimon MONITORING 3 ¢ aldne CJ® Saniroma (J° rsmve
7 CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL 3 WEEKLY MANUAL 10 MONTHLY TANK 95 UNKNOWN 89 OTHER
0 7 CoNToRNG C] s sm [ ® M aieng o s .
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PERMANENT CLOSURE IN-PLACE)
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED {MODAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF . 3. WAS TANK FILLED WaTH YES D MOD
SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ?

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED gNDER PENALTY OF PEF?JURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 15 TRUE AND CORRECT
TANK GWNERS NAME P 1o dre DATE

(PRINTED & SIGNATURE) (fg.ﬁ,f?‘ e Lwox %J%M > 7‘,4’4/47

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE L.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

. COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD# ! (11 i1y ELL TR
PERMIT NUMBER | PERMIT ARPROVED BY/DATE . | PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORAM A HAS BEEN FILED. FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS. THIS FORM

SHOULD BE ACCGMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK AEGULATIONS
1




SITE CHARACTERIZATION REPORT
TANK #K06
U.S. COAST GUARD
COAST GUARD ISLAND

ALAMEDA, CA

Prepared By:
Scott Vickers
RAH Environmental, Inc.
3310 Swetzer Road
Loomis, CA 95630

Qctober 23, 1997




I INTRODUCTION

RAH Environmental, Inc. was contracted by the United States Coast Guard under contract #DTCG88-97-
B-623174 to perform underground storage tank and piping removal operations at Building 19 on Coast
Guard Island in Alameda, CA. The project included the removal of one one thousand gallon gasoline
storage tank and related piping.

IL. SITE DESCRIPTION

The project site is on Coast Guard Island, located in Alameda, CA. The underground storage tank was
located to the northwest of Building 19, and formerly stored gasoline to fuel motor vehicles. The tank
had a small concrete slab above it, which was surrounded by asphalt. There was no piping to be removed
outside of the immediate excavation.

IIL SOIL SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

On August 28, 1997, following the removal of the tank, at approximately 2:30 PM, two soil samples
were collected from the base of the tank excavation, and four samples were collected from the soil
stockpile to be composited by the laboratory. No groundwater was encountered during the tank removal
or samplin operations. The samples from the excavation were collected using 2 drive sampler with 2"x6"
brass tubes, and sampling native soil exposed by the backhoe bucket. The sample labeled BLDG. 19
EAST was collected from approximately 6.5 below ground surface, or 2' below the bottom of the tank.
BLDG. 19 WEST was collected from the base of the west sidewall at approximately 4' below ground
surface as shown in Figure 1. The samples were preserved on ice at 4°C and transported under chain of
custody to NEI/GTEL for analysis. NEI/GTEL is state certified under #1845 and is located at 4080-C
Pike Lane in Concord, CA 94520. The following table summarizes the conditions under which the
samples were taken:

Table 1

 SampleID# L mime. | Temperature . |  Weather | - Tide
BLDG.19 EAST 2:30 PM 76° Clear, Sunny -2.6
BLDG.19 WEST 2:45 PM 76° Clear, Sunny 2.6
BLDG.19 PILE 3:15PM 76° Clear, Sunny 2.6

Results of the soil sampling indicate that the subsurface soil has been impacted by petroleum
lydrocarbons below the bottom of the tank. The samples both contained detectable concentrations of
TPH-as-gas, benzene, ethylbenzene, and xylene. Concentrations of TPH-as-gas were 730 and 3,000
ppm; benzene - 0.10 and 0.35 ppm; ethylbenzene - 4.2 and 14 ppm; and xylene - 2.7 and 11 ppm. The
analytical results are summarized in Tabie 2 below, and the full laboratory reports are included as an
attachment.



Table 2

" SampleD | tead | TPHgas | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene

BLDG. 19 EAST 26 730 0.10 <0.10 4.2 2.7
BLDG. 19 WEST 62 3,000 35 <0.10 14 11
BLDG. 19 PILE 24 230 <0.05 <0.10 1.3 2.5

All results reported in parts per million(mg/kg), unless otherwise indicated.

V. RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of the soil sampling and analysis, there are significant concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons in soil and additional assessment activities may be required before this site can be closed.
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WP . ABO0RATORI

R NEI/GTEL

EMVIROMNMENTAL
ES,

Midwest Region

4211 May Avenue

Wichita, KS 47209

{316) 945-2624

{800) 433-7936

{314} 945-0506 (FAX)

September 12, 1997

Scott Vickers

RAH Environmental Inc.
3310 Swetzer Road
Loomis, CA 95650

RE: NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHO1RAHOL
togin Number: W7080571
Project ID (number):
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB

Dear Scott Vickers:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by NEI/GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 08/30/97 under Chain-of-Custody Number(s}
36374.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
NEI/GTEL. which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical
work for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the
footnotes. This report is to be reproduced only in full.

NEI/GTEL is certified by the California Department of Health Service under
Certification Number 2147.

If you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
NEI/GTEL Environmental oratories, Inc.

Laboratory Director



ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Metals
NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHO1RAHOL
Login Number: W7080571
Project ID (number): RAHOIRAHOL ' Method: EPA 7421
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7080571-04 W7080571-05 W7080571-06 W7080571-07
Client ID  BLDG 19 WEST  BLDG 19 EAST - BLDG 19 PILE BLDG 15 NORTH

Date Sampled 08/28/97 08/28/97 08/28/97 08/28/97
Date Prepared 09/12/97 09/12/97 09/12/97 09/12/97
Date Analyzed 09/12/97 09/12/97 09/12/97 09/12/97

Dilution Factor 20.0 10.0 10.0 5.00
Reporting
Limit Units Concentration:Wet Weight

Lead:i:

g ma/k
Percent Solids --

78.5 83.2 90.8
Notes: '
Diltution Factor:

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA 7421:
Ofgestion by EPA Method 3050A. “Test Methads for Evaiuating Solid Waste, Physical /Chemical Methods”. SW-846, Third Editien including Update 2.

NEL/GTEL Wichita. K3
W7080571 Page: 1



ANALYTTICAL RESULTS

Metals
NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHO1
Login Number: W7080571
Project ID {number): RAHOIRAHO1 : Method: EPA 7421
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB - Matrix: Solids

NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7080571-08 .- -- -
. Client ID BLDG 15 SOUTH -- .- .-
Date Sampled 08/28/97 .- -- ..

Date Prepared 09/12/97
Date Analyzed 09/12/97 -- -- .-
Dilution Factor 10.0 -- -- ..
Reporting
Analyte Limit Concentration: Wet Weight

Percent:Solids

Notes:
Dilution Factor:
Olution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA 7421:
Digestion by EPA Method 2050A. “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste. Physical/Chemical Methods'. SW-846, Third Edition inctuding Upd;te 2.

- NEI/GTEL Wichita, XS
W7080571 ' Page: 2




ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC
NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHOL

Login Number: W7080571
Project ID (number): RAHO1RAHO1 Method: GC
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7080571-01 W7080571-02 W7080571-03 --
Client ID  BLDG 51 TANK  BLDG 51 PUMP - BLDG 51 PILE --

Date Sampled 08/28/97 08/28/97 08/28/97 --
Date Prepared 09/04/97 09/04/97 09/04/97
Date Analyzed 09/06/97 09/06/97 09/06/97 .-
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 -~
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Uni Concentration:Wet Weight
TPH: a: el / 1]

percent Solids Ty 918
Notes:
Ditution Factor:

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

&
Extraction by EPA Method 3550 (sonicatiaon). ASTH Method D3328(modified) is used for qualitative identification of fuel patterns. The method has been
modified to include quantitation by applying calibration and quality assurance guideiines outlined in “Test wethods for Evaluating S0lid Waste,
Physical/Chemical Methods™. $W-846, Third Edition including promulgated Update 1. This method is equivaient to the California LUFT manual OHS method
for diesel fuel.

W7080571-02:
The material present is qualitatively uncertain. Therefore. 211 matertal in the C3 to (22 range was quantitated against diesel fuel without respect
to pattern. Chromatographic data indicates the prasence of material. which is heavier than diesel fuel, in this sample,

W7080571-03:
The material present is qualitatively uncertain. Therefora. all material in the €9 to (22 range was quantitated against diesel fuel without respect
to pattern. Chromatographic data indicates the presence of material, which is heavier than diesel fuel. in this sample.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080571 Page: 1



NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHO1 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbans By GC

Login Number:. W7080571
Project ID (number): RAHOIRAHOL _ Method: GC
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Contormance/Non-Conformance Summary

(X = Requirements Met * = Sge Comments -- = Not Required NA = Not Applicable)

Semf-VYolatile Organics Inorganics (MT. WC)

Conformance Item

: ng
Surrogate Recavery

He:
lank Contamination

Comments:

NEI/GTEL Wichita, K5
W7080571:1 :



NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHOL QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC
Project ID (number): RAHO1RAHO1 Method: GC
Project ID (name):  USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Soiids

Surrogate Results

OC Batch No.  Reference Sample ID QTP
Method: GC Acceptability Limits: 43.7-111%
§9 = > -

Matrix Spike

08057103  BLDG 51 PILE 73.8

Notes:
*. ndicates values outside of acceptability lVimits. See Sample Report.
Acceptability limits are derived from statistical analysis of laboratory samples.

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7080571:2



NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHOL QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC
Project ID (number): RAHOLRAHOL Method: GC
Project ID (name): USCIE/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Mzthod Blank Results

QC Batch No:  090497TPHS-1
Date Analyzed: 05-SEP-97
Method:GC

Concentration: ma/kg

Notes: :
090497TPHS-1: Surrcgate spike recovery is outside of acceptability limits, The reported concentration for this sample should be considered as an
gstimate.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080571:3




NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHO1 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 Tatal Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC
Project ID (number): RAHO1RAHOL Method: GC
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB ‘ Matrix: Solids

Matrix Spike(MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate(MSD) Results

GTEL Sample ID:W7080545-01 MS 1D:M308054501 MSD 1D:MD0OB054501

Analysis Date: 06-SEP-97 05-SEP-97 05-SEP-97
Units: wg/ml Sample Spikes Added . M5D M0 Acceptability Limits
Analyte Conc. Lonc % Rec. RPD RPD $Rec.
Nt B

Notes:
Values in parentheses in the sample concentration column are used for I pecovery caleulations.
Acceptability limits are derived from statistical anaiysis of laboratory samples.

NEI/GTEL Wichita. XS
W7080571:4



NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHO1 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons By GC
Project ID (number): RAHOIRAHO1 Method: &C
Project 1D (name):  USCG/ALAMEDA/AFE Matrix: Salids

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and Laboratbry Control Duplicate Results

Spike s LS LCS Dplicate LGS Duplicate  Acceptabi 1ty Limits
Analyte AMuount Concentration Recovery. §  Congentration Recovery. ¥ RPD. X RPO. ¥  Recovery, I
i Batch:080497TPHS-3

Ngtes:
Acceptability limits are derived from statistical analysis of laboratory samples.,

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7080571:5




ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics
NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHO1

Login Number: W7080571 _
Project ID (number): RAHOIRAHO1 - Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7080571-01 W7080571-02 W7080571-03 W7080571-04
Client ID  BLDG 51 TANK  BLDG 51 PUMP - BLDG 51 PILE  BLDG 19 WEST

Date Sampled 08/28/97 08/28/97 0a/28/97 08/28/97
Date Analyzed 09/04/97 09/04/97 09/04/97 09/04/97
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting

Limit_ Units

®
ercent Solids -~ H 97.5 . 100, 79.3
Motes:

Dilution Factor:

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample ditution.

EPA 8020A: :
i Gasoline range hydrocarbans (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015, "Test Metheds for Evaluating Soiid Waste.

‘ #hysical/Chemical Methods™. SW-846. Third Edition including promulgated Update II.

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7080571 Page: 1




ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics
NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHO1

Login Number: W7080571
Project ID (number): RAHOIRAHO1 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB ' Matrix: Solids

NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7080571-05 W7080571-06 W7080571-07 “W7080571-08
Client ID  BLDG 19 EAST  BLOG 19 PILE BLOG 15 NORTH  BLDG 15 SQUTH

Date Sampled 08/28/97 08/28/97 08/28/97 08/28/97
Date Analyzed 09/04/97 09/04/97 09/05/97 09/05/97
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 5,00 5.00
Reporting
Analyte ' Limit Units Concentration:Wet Weight
fenze 0.05 ma/kg 0.10 < 0.05 7.0
Toluene!

Ethylbenzene
b5
TPH as
Parcent:
Hotes:
Milution Factor:

Bilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA 8020A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modiFiad EPA Method 8015, ~Test Metheds for Evaluating Solid Waste,
Physical/Chemical Hethods™. SW-846. Third Edition including promulgated Update II.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, XS
W7080671 _ Page: 2




NEI/GTEL Client ID:
Login Humber:
Project ID (number):
Project ID (name):

RAHO1RAHO1 ' - QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

W7080571 Volatile Organics
RAHO1RAHO1 Method: EPA 8020A
USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Soliids

Conformqnce/Non-Conformance Summary

(X = Requirements Met * = See Comments -- = Not Required NA = Not Applicable)

volatile Organics _ Semi-Volatile Organics ics (MT. WC)

Comments:

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7080571:1




NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHOL QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 : Velatile Qrganics
Project ID (number): RAHOIRAHOL " Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Surrogate Results

QC Batch No. Reference Sample ID TFT :

Method: EPA B020A ____ Acceptability Limits: 431363 —

BW09049710 Method Blank Water

1509049710  Laboratory control

BLDG 19 WEST

BLOG 15 SOQUTH 73.4

Hotes:
*. {ndicates values outsida of acceptabiiity limits. See Sample Report.

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7080571:2



NEI/GTEL Cijent ID:
Login Number: '
Project ID (number):
Project ID (name):

RAHO1IRAHOL QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

W7080571 _ Volatile Organics
RAHO1RAHO1 _ Method: EPA BO20A
USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Method Blank Results

QC Batch No: 090437GC10-2
Date Analyzed: 04-SEP-97

Ly

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7080571:3




NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHUIRAHOI QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7080571 . Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): RAHOIRAHOL | Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Method Blank Results

0C Batch No: 090497GC10-3
Date Analyzed: (04-SEP-97
ﬁna1yte Method:EPA B8020A

Notes:

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080571:4




NEI/GTEL Client ID: RAHOIRAHOL QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number; W7080571 Volatile Organicé
Praject ID {number): RAHOIRAHO1 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name):  USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Calibration Verification Sample Summary

Spike Chack Sample QC Percant Acceptability Limits
Analyte Amount Concentration Recovery Recovery
EPA 8020A Units:ug/L QC Batch:090497GC10-1

fbluene

Notes:
€ check source: Supelco #LA12389

‘ NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7080571:5



NEI/GTEL Client ID:
Login Number:
Project ID (number):
Project ID (name):

RAHO1RAHO1 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

" W7080571 Volatiie Organics
RAHO1RAHO1 Method: EPA 80Z20A
USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Laboratory Control Sampte Sufnmary

Spike Check Sample QC Percent Acceptability Limits
Amount Concentration Recovery Recovery

QC Batch:(90497GC10-6

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7080571:6




NEI/GTEL Client ID:
Login Number:
Project ID (number}:
Project ID {(name):

RAHO1RAHO1 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

W7080571 _ Volatile Organics
RAHO1RAHO1 Method: EPA 8020A
YSCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Salids

Matrix Spike(MS) Results

GTEL Sample

ID:W7080571-01 MS 1D:MS08057101

Analysis Date: 04-SEP-97 04-SEP-97

Units: mg/kg Sample Acceptability Limits
Anglyte Conc.
Bgﬁ’

< 0.20(0.000} 14.6 12.9 88.4

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7080571:7




NEI/GTEL Client ID:
Login Number:
Project ID {number);:

RAHO1RAHO1 . QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

W7080571 Volatile Organics
RAHO1RAHO1 Method: EPA B020A
USCG/ALAMEDA/AFB Matrix: Solids

Project ID (name}:

Matrix Spike(MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate{MSD) Results

GTEL Sample ID:W7080571-01 MS ID:MS08057101 MSD ID:MD0OB0S7101
Analysis Date: 04-SEP-97 04-5EP-97 04-SEP-97
Units: mg/kg Sample Spikes Added M MS M50 MSD Acceptability Limits

RPD IRec.

3

M MSO

C

-J.t.y1enes {Total)

< 0.14(0.060)

< 0.20(0.000) . 14.6 15.2 12.9 88.4 13.4 . 88.2

Notes:

Values in parentheses in the sample concentration column are used for % recovery calculations.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7080571:8
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SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT
TANK #K06
U.S. COAST GUARD
COAST GUARD ISLAND

ALAMEDA, CA

Prepared By:
Scott Vickers
RAH Environmental, Inc.
3310 Swetzer Road
Loomis, CA 95650

October 23, 1997
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RAH Environmental, Inc. was contracted by the United States Coast Guard under contract #DTCG88-97-
D-623174 to perform underground storage tank and piping removal operations at Building 19 on Coast
Guard Island in Alameda, CA. The project included the removal of Tank #K06, a one thousand gallon
gasoline storage tank and related piping, that were formerly used to fuel motor vehicles on the island.
The necessary permits were obtained from the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,
and on August 27 and 28, the tank and related piping were rinsed and removed. Three soil samples were
collected from the tank excavation and soil stockpile. The tank removal operations and the analytical
results are described in detail in the following report.

I INTRODUCTION

RAH Environmental, Inc. was contracted by the United States Coast Guard under contract #DTCG88-97-
D-623174 to perform underground storage tank and piping removal operations at Building 19 on Coast
Guard Island in Alameda, CA. The project included the removal of Tank #K 06, a one thousand gallon
gasoline storage tank and related piping.

IL BACKGROUND

The project site is on Coast Guard Island in Alameda, CA. The underground storage tank was located
outside of Building 19 and was formerly used to store gasoline for fueling motor vehicles.

I CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Prime Contractor: RAH Environmental, inc.
3310 Swetzer Road
Loomis, CA 95650
(916)652-5777
Contact: Ray Henry

Subcontractors: None

IV. SITE DESCRIPTION

The project site is on Coast Guard Island, located in Alameda, CA. The underground storage tank was
located to the northwest of Building 19, a former auto shop building. The tank had a small concrete slab
above it, which was surrounded by asphalt. There was no piping to be removed outside of the immediate
excavation.




V. REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

Notifications and Permits

An Underground Tank Closure Plan was completed and filed with Alameda County Environmental
Protection Division of the Department of Environmental Health, in addition to the State of California
Form A and Form B. The inspector for the project is Ms. Eva Chu, who was on-site for inspection and
removal of the tank. Copies of permits are attached.

Tank Preparation

On August 27, 1997, RAH Environmental, Inc. prepared to remove the underground tank by breaking up
and removing the tank slab and excavating above the tank. The tank contained approximately 300
gallons of rainwater, and was pressure washed with and additional 50 gallons of water.

Fuel and Water Removal

On August 28, 1997, approximately 350 gallons of rainwater and rinseate were pumped from the
underground tank directly into a vacuum truck and transported under manifest #96700697 to
Americlean, Inc. in Silver Springs, NV for recycling.

Tank Removal Operationg

The underground tank was removed on August 28 utilizing a backhoe and placing the tank directly on
the Dexanna truck for transportation to Erickson Incorporated in Richmond under manifest #96412557
for destruction/recycling.

Piping Removal Operations

The tank was situated directly below the 4" thick concrete slab and did not have any associated piping.

VI ANALYTICAL

Soil Sampling and Analysis

On August 28, soil sampling operations were conducted at the site. One sample, labeled BLDG. 19
WEST was collected from the base of the west end of the tank excavation, and one sample, labeled
BLDG. 19 EAST was collected from the base of the east end of the excavation as shown in Figure 1.
One four point composite sample was also collected from the excavated soil stockpile and labeled
BLDG. 19 PILE. All samples were analyzed for TPH as gas, BTEX, and total lead. The results are
summarized in Table 1 below.



Table 1

 samplelD | Lead | TPHges | Bensene | Toluene | Bthylbenzen | Xylene
BLDG. 19EAST | 26 730 0.10 <0.10 42 27
BLDG. 19WEST | 62 | 3,000 35 <0.10 14 11
BLDG. 19 PILE 24 230 | <005 | <010 13 25

All results reported in parts per million(mg/kg), unless otherwise indicated.

VII. SITE RESTORATION

On August 29, all scrap material was removed from the site, and the excavation was left open pending
analysis and remobilization to the site. The stockpile was covered with 6 mil visqueen. On September
17, the tank excavation was backfilled using pea gravel and Class Il aggregate base rock. Prior to
backfilling, the native soil in the base of the excavation was compacted with a vibratory plate, and
Geotex filter fabric was used to line the excavation. Approximatety 10 tons of pea gravel was used to fill
the excavation to within 12" of the surface, and 9" of compacted Class 11 aggregate base rock was
installed under 3" of asphalt.

14.31 tons of contaminated soil and debris were transported to Forward, Inc., a Class Il nonhazardous
tandfill on September 17 under manifest #10862 for disposal. A copy of the manifest is included with
this report.
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RAH———

ENVIRONMENTAL. INC.

December 29, 1997

Ms. Susanne Perkins

U.S. Coast Guard
CEU-Oakland

2000 Embarcadero, Suite 200
QOakland, CA 94606-5337

RE: Closure Reports
Dear Ms. Perkins:

Attached are the revised reports for Coast Guard Island and Pacific Strike Team. The manifest
number for the rinseate was corrected, and a copy included. The rinseate from all three tanks at
Alameda was transported under the same manifest, number 96700697, for a total quantity of 550
gallons,

Please call us if you have any questions or require additional information. Thank you very much.

Sincerely, .

Scott Vickers

Class A License #592214  Fed LD, #68-0219341
3310 Swetzer Road. Loomis, CA 95650
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z 11. US DOT Dawription (including Propar S-hippiﬂg .meu, Hozard Cless, and 10 Number) :30 ComaunT:r;o g;;:;:l :‘”l“‘lf:': 5-‘
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g 75, Spociol Handlig Inirucions and Additenal Information  (EED ARAY FROM SOURCES OF EMERGENCY RESPONSE CONTACT
< IGNITION., ALWAYS WEAR HA HATS WHEN WORKING ARpUND UGST'S N
=z - + " im 4’ Cg'/(/
.dé \S_f'a-' C@”\S o 2 -._A—*J-G' - ’ px W NarT PH T
wl | L ~ {ERGENCY RESPONSE 7(11}5,
=l OF jobt AL e, (Ao L . 510 ) o 2 Wit 7{
= 16, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby deciare that the cantents of this comignment ars fuily and occurately described abave tay proper shipping nama and are sassitied,
6 packed, marked, and labgied, and are in all respects in propar condition ior tromspert by highway according to applicabla tarnational and aational gavemment raquigtiens.
If | am a large quantity generator, | cortify that § have @ progrom in ploce 1o reduce the volume and foxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined to be
ecanomicolly practicable and that [ have sabected the procticatle method of regtment, sforage. of disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present and future
throct to human heaith and tha arviconment; OR, # | am a smail @Wn | have mdade a Q{ch\cﬁoﬂ ) minimize my waste generation and ssiect the best
waste managomant method fhat is awailable ta ma and that | can afford.
#cigted /Typed Mame Signature . \ \ Manth Day Year
NN N L . S N\ 0181918177

17. Teamporter | Acknowledgement of ‘Receipt of Matericls

i [P o S““;Q;M ¥y @”;Z IR Y

18. Transporter 2 Acknowdedgement of Recsint of Materiait
Printed /Typed Nome Signatyre

19. Discropancy Indicamon Space

[N CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPiLL,
nm-!-ﬂ"u”ﬂ-—l‘

<4=r-0pm
\.
S

o)~ o f— ‘ _IZJ“]’"‘"WTME

RTE BELOW THISAINE.

White: TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO DTSC WITHIM 30 DAYS.
DTSC 3022A (1/¥%) To: P_.O. Bax 3000, Socramem, CA 95812
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FORWARD

INCORPORATED " sITE TIGKET GRID )
o2 Qo644 D-95
4999 South Austin Road/WEIGHING LOCATION P.O. Box 6336
Manteca, CA 95336 Stockton, CA 95206 WEIGHMASTER
andfill: (209) 982-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Qifice: (209} 466-4482
esaurce Recovery: (209} 982-4936 Fax: (209) 465-0631 5. MACIEL
L2472 DATE IN TIME IN
R a H ENVIRONMENTAL,., INC. 0R/18/397 14209
SCOTT VICKERS
T
3310 SWETZER ROAD DATE OUT TIME OV
i.00MIS CA 956300 0e9/18/97 14311
f VEHICLE ROLL OFF 0 (" REFERENCE QRIGIN A
BAUERLE| 10 L2247
Manual Gross Weiaght 595046 LB Inbound — Charge tichket
Manual Tare Weiaht Jo880¢ LB
Net Weight 28620 LB
QTY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
14.81 Class I1 S0il by Ton per TONS
 WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE  THIS iS TO CERTIFY Thart the following described commodity was weighad, measured, or coun?ed Ly @ wagnmasiel whose
signature s on this cerfizate, who i @ recognized authority of accurcey, as prescried by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700} of Division 9 ¢t i
tne California Business and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Meastrement Standards of the Califomia Departmant of Food and Agriciture. |
7 3
Manifest # 108&E NET AMOUNT
Truck # CR&e32332
.. # NONE
Trailer #  9.16.97 TENDERED
Schedule 24 hours in advance directly with the landfill.
Call (209)982~4298 to schedule. CHANGE
Drive Safelvy!!
DRIVER'S SIGNATURE X WY o cled paper
‘, FO3-Cos7LT




VAN fRWARD B fZ;, NON HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

N C‘&& P;ﬁ RATED %i." & ‘.r' ‘,;' w WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY ' **_|

. JoB ACCEPTANGE NO A ; 3

k) GLONES DGOGGLESD RESPIHATOR‘
i (1TYvEK [ JOTHER - o

" CIHARD HAT

: SPECEAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE GENERATO

TRANSPORTER

HAULER MUST C

: Forward shall have no obhgat:on to accept the waste weather or other
conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the wagte or if the waste
impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill. Forward shall use
reasonable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inabllity to accept the
waste for any reason. If Forward's refusal to accept the jaste is based on
weather or cther site conditions, Forward shall notify the Diéposer when site

ECEIVING FACILITY',

E ﬁl(_)LlilDSFflABLE ASBESTOS™ FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
[E'j f&oo 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
[J] OTHER MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336

(209) 982-4298 PHONE

(209) 982-1009 FAX

conditions arg xpectect to change such that Forward will be abl

REQUIREMENTS

leadfe - P se%

4

[] OTHER

- SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRI 'TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIGR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL & ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE "

&

e 'f\

. SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON A /AL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

 TO SCHEDULE CALL (206) 982-4298
| SALESCOPY

Li:MANIFEST# C 10862 o




!. e et e L e a o e . . ) _ ] ) ’ ’ S

N e L L o b i A = e
B ;

DAY 08 fiGHT CERTIFICATE  NO. 25516

TELEPHONE
eoasue  CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [osover
255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 BAH ENVIRONMEM
JOB NQ.
703902
FOR: __ ERICKSON. INC. TANKNO. __ 20868
LOCATION: _ RICHMOND DATE: _97/09/17 yime: __ 2417,
=ST METHOD VISUAL GASTECH 1313 SMPN__ {AST PRODUCT LG

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE VLR Srem DR T AN COND‘T‘ON . R

in the event of any physical or atmosphéric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop alt hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur. : : L

| STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations: and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing a_qtmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate. ' - ' :

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of Hlammable materiais in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are -
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned -
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
neceassary by the Inspector. )

emigZﬂ'epresentative acknowiedges receipt of this certificate and understandsthe conditions anf limitations under

was isgued. .
Mt (2-——;- P . MJ_g

REPRESENTATIVE / TITLE © INSPECTOR

OE0as



his Memarandu
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ECEIVED. jubject

at/40rﬂ

———— e

R SSS 570 70/
o rrpem, . -
—ﬁ/éd’/ Carrier Agent's Na. 1157

date ol the receil By the carriec of the property described in the Qriginal Bill of Lading,

ta tha ¢i3ssilications ang tariffs ifoc:?
/aé éz)M

-—-wmm-m—-mmn—luml‘--ﬂwﬂ'?""

Erickson, Inc.

(Ma.il ar strast addrass of cansignee—For purposes of notification iny.)

255 Parr Blvd.

Zonsigned to

Contrag

state of__Cali£Zip Code . 94801 Cougly of _Lasta |

Jestination Richmound,
Street City . .. .
. Delivering , . * Vehicle
Routing Dexanna Carrier__Dexanna or Car Initial _2_No._T=1___)
ollect On Delivery C. 0. 0. charge - Shippez © O
and remit to: 1o b paid oy . Cansignee [}
m&mmiqc: vt 8 10 b: adm .
Street City State| zonsgoos witox St
= — : e . ] sianor. the consignor shail sgn the fal-
cxa; Dascriptios 3¥ Artgles, Sgecial Marks, ana Exceptions (Sub e o?ﬂm ack lowT:hn: me:aﬂmr:" ot rae oy o

Manifest #

Waste Empty Storage Tank
NOW-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid. .

Tagk & JoFL5 o DeFLl

this shioment without paymant of lraigh:
and alf other lawhyl charges.

r3zo ,4{«:

[Swgnature of Cansignor.}

It charges and 1@ be grepaxd, Wit or
stamp hers. "TO BE PREPMO.”

96412557

7- S5SO

Loading Time: 13,090 to j_s/.'ﬂ/=- QQ/’[;
f-1800 SHesl

Recsived 5 '3 acoly ¢
sregaymert of Wa Zrarges an dw
araperty dascrioed Raac,

s

Agent or Casnrey

far
{the 59 @ hare ackr
tha amennt Areoaid.)

caly

e

e ANV MONET TEMWEN T 197 Y L SESY
m.um:mmeﬂnWMﬂwﬂﬁmmxmum&mM.

nav-dafﬂiehndumdm-pmmhwm
wcificaily Yaled by the shigder I3 98 At eaceeding

:-,;qm_as.:mmsmu:mw«mmmumu-s'amfsarmsuqm' WOTE—Nhere M r2te 5 Seoendent Charges Advanced;

nar

-~ '
T AH

armaneat oost-gifice address o shivger.

N - ;"F e - ’
A , e AT
Euvirsr fﬂ’r;f' / Shipper, Periz <~ g / ~, Dexsnma
r

(Thia Sitl of Lading is (3 De signed by the shipper and agant of the carmer issuing same.}




ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH. / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., RM. 250, ALAI\’IEDA CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9355
(WA Y P
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. ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTHE CARE SERVICES AGENCY
~ e DEPARTMENT OF -ENVIRONMENTAL. HEALTE -
ENVIRONMENTAL - PROTECTION DIVISION
1171 HAREOR BAY PAREKWAY, RM 250

- ATAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
| PHONE # 510/567-6700
& FAX # 510/337-9335
o :
-4
2
. &
. ‘5 ]
18 I\ .
e o
& D
N
Q’
N
\D
AN
N
_UNDERGROUHD TANEK CLOSURE PLAN
% % %iComplete according o attached instructions * * *
) .
1. Name of Business £{3 dfa‘-.zzxc'{' Goz e /w‘f:’f.—g:_‘é‘o-ﬂ 5@00&«"#6&;«,5,; -

Business owner or Contact Person (PE."I_H‘.T.‘ )y 445 G_»sa:s?de:ua,M

Site Address _ T 3L ﬂ’cﬁ-‘m% (‘mfﬂé 7:‘5(&'%/

City Al vy 22t Zip G0 ( Phone S7O ¢32-3202%
_Mailing Address LT Sl et il 2 o’-""r’vf <2 S e 22T
ity _©sa Elo el . ' Zip & v 0d <533 7Phone éffo\g‘z.g*- 3£

Property Owner '5(3'&«&&%’-6%/

Business Name (if applicable)

Address Sone 4 =

L g Coect Gasl

‘EPA ID# under which tank will be panifested C A Z & 2322637

aséf9s - | | -1-




-

'6. Contractor, R A Eoy Jroo eyt [': [:..,: .. o
License Type” Az Mam e e DLV

.- Consultant (if applicable}

. Number of. ﬁnderground ranks being clesed with this plan >

10.

ﬁd&gss 23 .S,;gé-'fé-e;,— 2o

city _ loomis (& SICSO . Phorie ‘.r‘(é«-éS'l—:’)‘)‘)

«Effactiva January 1,. 1-952, Bugineaas and Profaasicnal Coda Saction 70S8.7 ragquireg prima

contractors to also hold Hazardouz Waste Certificat:icn isgued by tha. Sl:a.ta Contractors
Licensge Boarzd.

2ddress

City, State Phone

. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

‘Name qu H-eh;-q . Title 'PP?‘S&'C@ES—?L

COmpanY uﬁf‘ b-h 0T arene ey ,a-"r..."ﬁt( /91-5

Phone _ {57z ) x-S 227

r
Length of p:..p:.ng being removed under this plan /108

Total number of underground tanks at this fa.c:.l:.ty (**confirmed with
owner or operator) : |

State Reg:.stered "Hazardous Waste\Transporters/Fac:Ll:.t:Les (see
instructions) .

*%* Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transportex

Name e v Etpres mante/ Soro. EPA I.D. No. LA LO00I32¥g40

& ‘o
Haulex License No. 34, Y : License Exp. Date :

Address. _f80 £J. &’4 /,O/aﬁ

| -
b) Product/Residual Sludge/}unsate ‘Disposal Site

.- Name - -A&héa%..m;m s St /S EPA IDH . Cmboz-g-':m') LRTA
Address 0L /M St ‘. ‘
City C‘g_wyé - _ . state &4 ' zip 12 et

city = L “State _GC4 Zip ‘f‘d’&é?"-

aty 476795 -2 -



e
bl

:“-é) Tank and piping Tréﬁ'sp'éﬁar

o ————

Name [2At by tree eete (s, EPA T.D- _r_ro. CANGFISEIIC
Hauler pé;ce.nse No. | 2565 ) License ﬁ'icp. Date
Address 23¢d -‘:'..-'-'-aé"'(a?:a-—— Rl _
-City...-' leenmic - state &4 zip '43'-5'65'2)_ :
d) '.L‘ank and -Piping Disposal ‘Site | ' S -
Name. _Erielson lne. . EPA I.D. No. _ék—'z:gaqéééé%‘l_
rddrass 2SS Paor Blod. . | . |
Ccity RLCLMML State LA Zip -4_‘545??'9{

1. Sample Collector .

Name

Company __ & &4 TR e, S B Y

]

city _Leodeig state LA zip SSZSD  Phone {54)45 2O

12. Laboratory

Name - AL C—'-Q-.éél«-—d’.- J -y 1

Address 1630 /@:7‘/&, Lo :
- r .

city Peonn state ALY gip F552%.

State Certification No. (207

' 14. Have-tanks-or pipes leaked in the past? " Yas( 1 Hof *1 Uniknown><]
If yes, describe. ' _

rev 4/6/95 ‘ : -3 -




ope soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is
present in the excavation. : ‘ .o

Describe methads to be used forrende_ring’ f:.én}c.(s):_-:in-éi-'t: N e ‘ ]
- Pressace esh dvd ooy Lew
: i’ L

Before tanks are pumped.ocut and inértéd, all associated piping must pe
flushed out into the tanks: -All accessible associated piping must then
Be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management pistrict, . 415/771-6000, .along with
local Fire and Building Departments,.must also be contacted foF tank
.removal permits. Fire:departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas -indicator to verify tank.inertness. ‘It is the
contractor’s responsibility teo bring a working combustible gas indicater
on-site to verify that the tank is inert. : )

15. Tank History and Sampling Information *%# (see instructions')‘ *edek
Tank - Material to be sampled | Location and
’———_'—,\————“—““—“_——_'—"—“_ (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity - Use History - groundwater) '

include date last _ '
used (estimated) .
; -

!
[




Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated) Sampling: Plam:

Stockpiled soil must be-placed on bermed plastic and must be ¢anpletely
covered by plastic sheeting. . :

Excavated/ Stoc'k.i_ailed'."soil--; | .

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] yes [>3 noe [ 1 unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
County. This means that the contracter, consultant, or responsible party
must communicate with ‘the gpecialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. - : ' :

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples: ' '
The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimun verification anpelyses
and practidal quantitation reporting 1imits should be followed.
~ See attached Table 2. ' .
17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instruetions)
‘. _l : . : _.#1‘
Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysils Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection |
| Method Numbher : A Limidt A
. o . Flo & '
Sce | . s Gt FeO (355D |
Gesalice . i"‘Pl'_.%' : N geFroGao) ]
| RS , __ gore |
Teke ( Locsd P o~

rav 4/6/95 -3 -
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: -
. e . -

‘!

= R - oSubmj.t- Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy

. Name- of.fns_igr.er S {-:" f:g-«},,gﬁ,.\:.:.‘fc‘m {thSt ot ch.,/

19. Submit Plot Plan %#**(See Instructions)s«
20. Enclose Deéosit (Sée Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contaminatien to this office within 5 days of
discovery. ' S :

fhe . written report shall be made on an ‘Underground Sterage Tank

Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report: (ULR) form. .

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tan]ﬁ .
removal. The report must contain all information-listed in item 22 of
the ingtructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner) ' ‘

I declare that to -£he best of my 'knot;.rledge and. belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true. - ‘

I understand thét information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Diwvision
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan 1s approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will woid
this plan if prior approval is not obtained. : '

T understand that all work pexrformed during this project will ke done in
compliance with all applicable OSHAj (Occupational = Safekty and Eealth
~ Administration) regquirements concerning! personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are salely the responsibility of the
property owner or his -agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda. '

Cnce T ‘have’ received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
proiject Eagardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advancs
of site work to.schedule the reguired inspecticns. . .

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business RAN Eruiren wmaote |, (ké;.

Name of Individpal -Scm‘ri Viekwoes .

‘Signature ,&-v%xwé@_ | Date _7 / ?/ 77
- /PROPERTY OWNER| OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle one)

Name of Business = LS. Cocst Boseed

Name of Individual

Signature : : - Date

rav 4/6/9% S -6 -

— -
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOAAD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARK ONLY F=. 1 NEW PERMIT ] 'RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION (] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM [] 2 INTERIM PERMIT ] « amenoen PERMIT [ & tempoRARY SITE CLOSURE ' -
t. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
DEA OR FACILITY NAME NAME OF QPERATOR -
US. Coast L el I nt r’f"d‘t(f! -fww‘l"éum . .
ACDRESS NEAREST CAOSS STREET BARCEL # {OFTIONAL]
Coacl Giseel FElGuncd u
CITY NAME ) STATE TP CANE SITE PHONE # WiTH AREA COOE
1 i, 2l - CA
'm‘ﬂ,,aegfm () corPoramon [ wotviouar. (] PARTNERSHIP ] woeaAGENGY (] countyagency® [ STATEsGENGY J5=% FEDERALAGENGY *
- It gwnee of LUST Is a public agency, carmplate the following: name of Supervisor of divigion, sodion.oosri;al’llf;swm:h operatat the UST
TYPE OF BUSINESS [} 1 gassTaTion {] 2 OISTRIBUTOR ! » IF INDIAN | OF TANKS ATSITE | E.P. A, L. 0. # (ogtional)
RESEAVATION
] 3 FARM [3 « PROCESSOR 5 5 OTHERA OR TRUSTLANDS 32 CAD 6035003
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMEAGENCY CONTACT PERSON {SECONDARY) - optional
OAYS: NAME (LAST. FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA COCE DAYS: NAME (LAST,FIRST) PHONE & WITH AREA CODE
Heuwry  Bayiuenel AT e Y]
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, £IRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE HIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIAST) PHONE # WiTH AREA COQE
D5
il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
MAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
LS Coest Eeerel _
MAILING OA STREET ADORESS « bt pindicais T iNotvioUAL ] LOGAL-AGENCY [ STATE-AGENGY
VAl 1Z oy by aite o e hY ..u‘-{q_- o W N Jcorsoranon (] pagvngrswP (] COUNTY-AGENGY PR FEDERALAGENCY
CITY NAME : $TATE  ZIP CODE PHONE # WiTH AAEA CODE
ozl ool CA (G vpce-£337 | LH0DIZS-12-50
1. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - {MUST BE COMPLETED) :
NAME OF OWNER CARE OF ADDRESS INFQRMATION
A( L) <'f" 6 - J ]
| MAILING OR STREET ADORESS o b indicae ] HOIVIOUAL [} LOCAL-AGENCY [ srats-acEncy
VLY [l ég,gi_é?m a0 {f D, | 3 corroration [ PARTNEASHP (] COUMTYAGENCY (S FEDERALAGENCY
CITY NAME ’ STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Js Vs k—/d a.fﬂ oA G Cool-$ 337 45':455'3:"77-&6

V. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call {816} 322- 9689 if questons arisa.
Yk He [4[4]-[o[R [2] 0le] 3

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANC!AL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED} - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

{1 1 SELFINSURED Dzwmma ::]msumcs ] 4 SURETY BOND
T3 5 \ETTER OF CREDIT 5=, 5 exemeTION ] » oneer

o box pindcas

V1. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and billing will ba sent to tha tank awnar unjess box | or Il is checkad.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD 9E USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: 1 (| e w(J

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND GORRECT

OWNER'S NAME (PRINTED & SKGNED) GWNER'S TITLE. _ " MONTHOAY/EAR
Sectt Veetas /WHZ; STl Rer, 7//4’7

LOCAL AGENCY USEONLY D, froore.

COUNTY # . JURISDICTION # FACILITY # s
1] (1T (T TTT]
LOCATION CODE - CPTIONAL lcsnsus TRACT # - GPTIONAL ‘ JUPYISOR - BISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPUICATION - FORM B,UII.ESSWISAMOF.SITEMMHOHJ; -
WEWMWNMWWEMWWMNWDMMTMMM :
FORM A (V33) FOROXSIART




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER AESQURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY (] 1 nEw PERMIT (] 3 RenEwaL PEAMIT [T] s CHANGE OF INFORMATION [] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [] 2 wTERIM PERMIT [[] ¢ AMENOED PERMIT [[] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE (5}~ 8 TANK REMOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: éd S fols é Lfonag [SE ELonm bl
*

. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS — SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A QWNER'S TANK 1.D. # B [{! < f-ﬁ 8. MANUFACTURED BY:
T

C. DATE INSTALLED (MQDAYNEAR) /Lo g, n D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: &t

Il. TANK CONTENTS IF A-11S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.

A B 1 MGTOR vEHICLE FUEL (] +on B c. % 1a REGULAR UNLEADED %’3 oEssL (] & AVIATIONGAS
] 2 rerroLEuM ] e every ] 1 ProSUCT 10 PREMIUM UNLEADED ¢ @ASAHOL [ ] 7 METHANOL

! [ ] tc wocRaoe uMeaseD [ | s JeTFueL [ o Mas

(] 2 cuemcaL prooucT [ 95 unxnvown (] 2 waste Pd 2 wesce [] 99 OTHER(DESCRIBE IN ITEMD. BELCW)

D. IF [A1} IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANGE STQRED C.AS¥:

(. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT ARPLIES IN BOX D AND €

A TYPE OF (] 1 oousLs walL (] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR UNER (T s wrerna sLapcer svsTem ] 95 unknowN
SYSTEM (3 2 swole wall [T & SINGLE WALL IN A VAULT ] 99 omHeR
8. TANK ] 1 BamesTesL (] 2 sramuess sTest [ 3 FisERGLass [ ] 4 STEELCLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL  [__] S CONCRETE [] & PoLvvinve CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINGM [T] & 100% METHANGL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(Pimary Tank} ™) 5 groNzE [] 10 GawanizED STESL (AL 95 UNKNOWN [} 99 OTHER
C. INTERIOR ] 1 AusEER uneD (] 2 ALKYD LNING (] 3 eroxy uNinG ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
LINING OR ] s Guass unwe (] & unwned @.95 unknvown [ ] 99 CTHER
COATING (S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANGL 7 YES . NO__
0. wa;\:%!;gu [ 1 roLYETHvLENE WRaP [} 2 COATING (] a3 vinv wrap [ 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
PROTECTION D 5 CATHODIC pHOTECﬂQ.N G 31 NONE E_QE UMKNOWN D 93 OTHER
SFILL CONTAINMENT NS TALLED (WEART . OVERFILL PHEVENTION EGUIFMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL, etc. onop Tuss ves NO STRIKER FLATE_YES NO DISPENSER CONTAINMENT YES NO
IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRGLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A, SYSTEM TYPE AU 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY AU ¢ FLEXIBLEPIFING A U 39 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUSLE WALL A U 3 UNED TRENCH A U 95 UNMKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
C. MATERIALAND A U 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVCJA U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
COAROSION AU 5 ALMINUM A I} &8 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ CDATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WiFRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTECTION  (E(es UNKNOWN AU 99 OTHER
1 WMECHANICAL UNE LEAK 2 UNE NIGHTHESS 3 CONTINUQUS INTERSTITIAL 4 ELECTRONG UNE 5 AUTOMATIC PUMP
D. LEAK DETECTION [ gemeoron TESTNG WOMTORING ] LEAK DETECTOR ] ° Stmew QWOWW
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
2 MANUAL INVENTORY 3 VADOZE 4 AUTOMATIC TANK 5 GROUND WATER § ANNUAL TANK
(1 visum crecx [ 2 Ressiedimon O B ol s e L ° mesmig
7 CONTINUOUS INTEASTITIAL $ WEEKLY MANUAL 10 MONTHLY TANK NKNOWN 38 OTHER
OO 7 CoNToAnG (] esn L Yo GAUGING = TESTING B e v CJ
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PERMANENT CLOSURE IN-PLACE)
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 2 WAS TANK FILLED WITH NO
SUBSTANCE REMAINING S S GAUONS INERT MATERIAL 7 ves (] =

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

A OWNERS T DB W It eor e ~ DATE
(PRINTED & SIGNATURE) 5"‘1_1‘7( M‘_ é gf %é g; Z__ -7"4,‘1]/4*7

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATELD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

_ COUNTY ¥ JURISDICTION # FACILUTY # TANK #
STATEID# (13 g CETTTrid CLLILg]]
PERMIT NUMBER . l PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE . .PERMITB(PlRATIDN DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED SY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED, FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS. THIS FORM
SHOULD BE ACCCMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN, FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM B (5-95)




